THE SINDH INSTITUTE OF PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2024.

SINDH ACT NO. VI OF 2024

CONTENTS

Preamble Sections

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of section 2 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.
- 3. Amendment of section 7 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.
- 4. Amendment of section 9 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.
- 5. Amendment of section 10 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.
- 6. Amendment of section 14 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.

THE SINDH INSTITUTE OF PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2024.

SINDH ACT NO. VI OF 2024

[28th October, 2024]

AN ACT to amend the Sindh Institute of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Act, 2019

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Institute of Preamble. Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Act, 2019, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Institute of Physical Short title and Medicine and Rehabilitation (Amendment) Act, 2024. commencement.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Institute of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Act, 2019, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, after clause (iii), the following shall be inserted:-

Amendment section 2 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.

- "(iii-a) "DEPD" means the Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, Government of Sindh;".
- 3. In the said Act, in section 7, in sub-section (1), for the words "Health Department", the expression "DEPD" shall be section 7 of Sindh substituted.

Amendment Act No.VI of 2019.

4. In the said Act, in section 9, in sub-section (2) –

Amendment of section 9 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.

- in clause (i), for the words "Minister Health", the (a) word and expression "Minister DEPD" shall be substituted;
- (b) in clause (ii), for the words "Health Department", the expression "DEPD" shall be substituted;
- in clause (xi), for the words "Health Secretary", the (c) word and expression "Secretary DEPD" shall be substituted.
- 5. In the said Act, in section 10, in sub-section (2), in clauses (vii) and (viii), for the words "Health Department", the expression "DEPD" shall respectively be substituted.

Amendment Λf section 10 of Sindh **Act No.VI of 2019.**

In the said Act, in section 14, in sub-section (1), in clause (v), for 6. the words "Health Department", the expression "DEPD" shall be substituted.

Amendment section 14 of Sindh Act No.VI of 2019.